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Executive Summary
To provide a high level overview of the infrastructure

The Department started the 2024/25 financial year with accruals amounting to R178m.
Asset Maintenance receives 60% of the EIG budget, while the remaining 40% is designated
for capital projects and other economic classifications according to the EIG Framework
criteria. The Department has utilized 99,98% of the EIG allocation in the 2024/25 fiscal
year. The department will have asked for a rollover of the 0,02% remaining from the EIG.
In the year examined, the department initiated and finalized 218 projects.

During the year under review the department implemented and completed 74 projects and
218 projects were on practical completion. The completed projects include the following
projects; 48 Storm damage projects, 53 Basic Services, 14 Upgrades and additions, 20
Fencing, and 148 Maintenance projects.

In nditure as at 31 March 2025

The Department has spent 99.98% of on the EIG allocation on capital and maintenance
projects and R 2 074 000 on EPWP Programme which provided 42 Working
Opportunities, created through 5 infrastructure registered projects in 2024/25. This
enabled the completion of 218 projects whilst 119 projects were carried forward for
completionin 2025/ 26.

The Department had initial and adjusted budgets and expenditure per infrastructure funding

EQUITABLE R170 000 R162 665 R 119005 R43 660 73%
SHARE

EDUCATION R 1310894 R1 310 894 R 1307334 R 3 560 100%
INFRASTRUCTRE

GRANT

EPWP R2 074 R2 074 R1964 R110 95%
ECD CENTRE R11 667 R11 667 R4 878 R6 789 42%
MAINTENANCE &

ECD

INFRASTRUCTRE

TOTAL R 1494635 R1 487 300 R1436581 R50721 97%

source as summarized in the table below:




The completed projects include the following programmes:

The Department has spent 99.98% of on the EIG allocation on capital and maintenance
projects and R2 074 000 on EPWP Programme which provided 42 Working
Opportunities, created through 5 infrastructure registered projects in 2024/ 25.

This includes the completion of the following projects:

o] fourthly-one (53) Basic Services

o] Two (01) substitution of unsafe structures

o Twenty-one (14) Upgrades and additions

o] Forty-eight (48) storm damages

o Twenty (20) Fencing

o hundred and Forty-eight (148) Maintenance projects completed.

Some projects experienced delays due late appointment of contractors. Local business
forum, labour unrest and community protest also affected projects not to be completed within
the 2024/25 financial year.

Provincial Overview on the education infrastructure backlogs

The Mpumalanga Department of Education is currently having a challenge towards the
provision of adequate education infrastructure in line with the promulgated norms and
standards. The main causal factors contributing towards the identified challenge is the
inadequate budget allocation, increasing competing priorities, project and programme
management delivery issues. The identified challenge is evidently manifesting itself through:

¢ Backlogs in addressing scheduled maintenance
¢ Backlogs in the basic services
« Inability to address all unsafe structures

The Department is however putting strides and efforts to prioritize, plan and address the
education infrastructure priorities in line with the norms and standards as guided by the EIG
and DORA frameworks.

Currently, as per the framework for effective schools developed by the Mpumalanga, the
estimated backlog is R29 billion including condition priority maintenance.

Mpumalanga Department of Education (MDoE) has approximated 747 new schools (491
primary schools and 256 secondary schools) are needed. However, these are not part of
the estimated backlog cost. MDoE is faced with an inundating demand for schools in fast
growing municipalities- Emalahleni, Steve Tshwete, City of Mbombela and Govan Mbeki,
Furthermore, the lack of public land availability exasperates the provision of these schools
within scheduled timeframes.




For the year under review the Department planned to execute and implement scheduled
maintenance in its 148 education facilities, where 148 were completed. Over and above
planned scheduled maintenance, there were also 48 storm damage projects which were
implemented and completed for the year under review.

Introduction

The Infrastructure Delivery Management (IDM) processes, as presented in Figure 1, consist of
portfolio, programme, operations and maintenance and project processes.

Figure 1: IDM Process diagram

The programme process consists of initiating, defining, managing, review and improvement
phases. The EoY evaluation report is required to be compiled and approved as part of the
review phase of the programme process.

The EoY evaluation report assesses the infrastructure delivery related performance of the
institution/department against its annual financial and non-financial objectives and goals. It
focuses on the evaluation of delivery of the infrastructure programmes and projects tabled as
part of the Budget Statements/ Estimates of Capital Expenditure for the past financial year of
the MTEF.

The EoY evaluation is applicable to all infrastructure programmes and projects that are funded

through:
e Equitable share.
e Infrastructure grant allocation.
e Donors (if applicable).
e Ownrevenue (if applicable).




Purpose

This 2024/25 EQOY outlines the MDoE outcomes in Progress made on implementing the capital,
investment and asset management plan, including highlights of the challenges faced by the
province in terms of dynamic and rapidly changing population informed by economic growth
initiatives

The primary purpose of the evaluation, as reflected in this EOY Report, is to:

¢ Gaininsight into the progress made with the implementation of the infrastructure
programme and projects.

e Reflect on impact.
e Identify challenges.
¢ Assess:

o Progress made by the end of each financial year (department to specify the
financial year), by the Programmes, against the objectives and outcomes.

o Past financial and non-financial performance of the infrastructure service delivery
of the Department.

o Impactthatthe previous year’s performance will have on ptanning and
implementation of the next and subsequent year’s delivery.

o Monitoring and the key competencies deployed to track and report on progress.
o Risks on Programme Management and on Project Management Levels.

o Overall management of the Programme, including management and
communication structures within the Department.

o Capacity to manage infrastructure.




Methodology and Approach

Capacity to manage infrastructure.

The following methodology and approach were followed by the Department in terms of
conducting the evaluation: The Department adopted a structured methodology and
approach in preparing this EoY report which followed the process described below:

a) Institutional Arrangements

The process comprised of mobilization of the key human capital according to the responsibility
areas and delegated accordingly. Responsibility Managers Vis. Director Programme and
Project Delivery Management, Director Physical Resource Planning and Deputy Director
Infrastructure Finance, where identified as responsibility area team leaders, where the project
leader was the Director Project and Programme Delivery Management. The Chief Director
Physical Resources was also overseeing the whole project to ensure timeous and quality
submission.

b) Template

Briefing on the use of the template with the purpose of identifying and locating information
and data sources was done by the project leader to the project members.

c) Data Collection

Following are data sources used to inform the compilation of the EQY report:

e 2024-25 Annual Performance and Operational Plans

o 2024-25 Annual Report

¢ 2024-25 Annual Financial Statements

o 2024-25 Final draft U-AMP

e 2024-25 Final draft U-AMP Post Project Evaluation Reports

e Approved Variations

s B5 Project List

e HRQuarterly Reports submitted as per DORA. Monthly Programme / Project Reports

¢ Plans per the nine project management areas, e.g. Risk, Quality, Budget,
Communication, Procurement, Scope etc.

e Provincial IDMS Frameworks as approved by Provincial Executive Councils

¢ Framework for Conditional Grants to Provinces issued in terms of the Division of Revenue

o Framework for the Performance Based Incentive Grant (relevant to Education and
Health)




Immovable Asset Note

Additionally, tools such as IRM, IDIP reports from the IAs and MDoE s programme managers,
project evaluation and monitoring tools, BAS, EFMS were used to verify and validate the data
used.

d) Compilation of the EOY

Responsibility Area team leaders were charged with the task of coordinating and
consolidating information with the purpose of populating the prescribed template. The
consolidated Responsibility Area report was then forwarded to the Project Leader for
consolidation into the master report.

The composition of the evaluation team is indicated in Table 1 below with a brief description
of the role of each team member.

TABLE 1: Evaluation Team

MDOE Infrastructure Team

Position

Directr pla N aa IH sponsible for planning and assets

Property Management information for programmes and projects

Director Infrastructure Mathebula KM Executive and strategic overview

Delivery Project Leader : EOY Consolidation and
integration

Deputy Director Mampa H Financial commitments and reporting

Infrastructure Finance thereof in terms of accounting financial
systems

Chief Director Infrastructure | Ratshitanga ZH Sign off the report for completeness

Provincial Treasury _ |
Technical Director: Mr L Manonyane Provincial EQY reporting process trainer,
Infrastructure Support, guidance and assessment to the

EQY evaluation Team




bescription of the Funding Sources

TABLE 2: Conditional Grant: Education Infrastructure

Department Who Transferred
the Grant

Department of Basic Education

Purpose of the grant

The aim of the grant is to create a conducive environment for
Teaching and Learning through infrastructure provisioning

Expected outputs of the grant

To help accelerate construction, maintenance, upgrade and
rehabilitation of new and existing infrastructure in education
including district and circuit accommodation.

Actual outputs achieved

The Department continued to improve and ensure that the province
reach the infrastructure minimum norms and standards targets,

during the year under review. A total of 218 projects were
completed. Procured 256 mobile classrooms to alleviate
overcrowding and procured school furniture.

Amount per amended DORA R1,310,894,000
Amount received (R'000) R1,310,894,000
Reasons if amount as per N/A

DORA was not received

Amount spent by the R1,307,334,585
Department {R'000)

Reasons for the funds unspent | N/A

by the entity

Reasons for deviations on
performance

The aim of the grant is to create a conducive environment for
Teaching and learning through infrastructure provisioning

Measures taken to improve
performance

To help accelerate construction, maintenance, upgrade and
rehabilitation of new and existing infrastructure in education
including district and circuit accommodation.

Monitoring mechanism by the
receiving Department

Department of Basic Education




TABLE 3: Conditional Grant: EPWP Incentive Grant

Department who transferred the
grant

Department of Public Works Roads and Transport

Purpose of the grant

To assist with the alleviation of poverty by creating work
opportunities in impoverished communities where projects are
being implemented

Expected outputs of the grant

42 Working Opportunities were expected to be created
through 5 registered infrastructure projects throughout the
province.

Actual outputs achieved

40 Working Opportunities were created by through 4
infrastructure maintenance registered projects.

Amount per amended DORA

R 2,074,000

Amount received (R'000)

R 2,074,000

Reasons if amount as per DORA
was not received

N/A

performance

Amount spent by the R 1,964,000
Department (R'000)

Reasons for the funds unspent by | None

the entity

Reasons for deviations on None
performance

Measures taken to improve None

Monitoring mechanism by the
receiving Department

Monthly, quarterly reports and monitoring tools




TABLE 4: Conditional Grant: ECD

Department Who Transferred the
Grant

National Department of Education

Purpese of the grant

To support ECD providers delivering an ECD programme to meet
basic health safety requirements for registration and to construct
new low cost ECD centres.

Expected outputs of the grant

Number of conditionally registered ECD centres maintained.

Actual outputs achieved

A total of 09 ECD projects were completed for the 2024/25 Financial
Year

Amount per amended DORA

R 11,667,000

Amount received (R'000)

R 11,667,000

Reasons if amount as per DORA
was not received

N/A

Amount spent by the
Department (R’000)

R 4,878,000

Reasons for the funds unspent by
the entity

None

Reasons for deviations on
performance

The allocated grant funds remain unspent due to delays from
implementing agents, who are crucial for project execution and
submitting invoices.

Measures taken to improve
performance

To address delays and unspent grant funds, implementing a
combination of strategic measures is crucial. This includes
improving communication with regular updates, setting clear
project timelines and milestones, streamlining invoicing processes,
building the capacity of implementing agents through training, and
closely monitoring performance to identify and resolve
bottlenecks.

Monitoring mechanism by the
receiving Department

Additionally, reviewing contracts to incorporate performance
metrics and incentives, as well as engaging in thorough risk
planning to mitigate potential issues, can Significantly enhance
project execution. By adopting these approaches, it's possible to
optimize fund utilization, reduce delays, and ultimately improve

overall project performance.

DONOR FUNDS

The department did not receive any donor funding for the year under review.




TABLE 5: Financial Allocation and Expenditure Overview: Financial Allocation and
Outcomes: Grant Funding [R thousand|

93%

2017/18 | R750,180 R750,180 N/A R48,91
2018/19 | R838,550 R780 328 N/A 99.9% R365
2019/20 | R731,790 R 1045.49 N/A 99.9% R 108
2020/21 | R1,094,681 R830,689 N/A 99.9% R 264
2021/22 | R1,161,475 R1 161 475 N/A 99.54% R7,3
2022/23 | R831,924 N/A N/A 99.95% R415
2023/24 | R1,184,469 R1,027,052 N/A 100% R243
2024/25 | R1,310,894 R1,307,335 N/A 100% R3

Table:5.1 Financial Allocation and Expenditure Overview: Financial Allocation and

Outcomes: Grant Funding [R thousand]

80.7%

2017/18 R413 000 R243,00 N/A R47 000
2018/19 R416 148 R416 148 N/A 107% R27 245
2019/20 R200 000 R 210000 N/A 92% R 16.395
2020/21 R135 00 R91,921 N/A 99.9% R43 079
2021/22 R40,000 N/A N/A 2.5% R39,000
2022/23 R64,096 N/A N/A 93.55% R4,136
2023/24 R146,190 N/A N/A 125% -R37,939
2024/25 R170 000 R162 555 N/A 73% R43 660

Table:5.2 Financial Allocation and Expenditure Overview: Financial Allocation and

Outcomes: Grant Fundi [R thousn]

© 99.9%

2017/18 R2 597 R2 597 N/A R21
2018/19 R3 094 R3 094 N/A 99.9% R37
2019/20 R2 727 R2 727 N/A 99.9% RS
2020/21 R2 265 R2,257 N/A 99.6% RS
2021/22 R2,135 N/A N/A 98.68% R28
2022/23 R2,278 N/A N/A 89.69% R235
2023/24 R1,943 N/A N/A 100% RO

10




Tale: 5.3 Fiaia Alotion and Outcomes:Own Revenue [R thousand]

2017/18
201819

2019/20
2020/21
2021/22 N/A N/A N/A
2023/24 | [estimates] N/A N/A N/A

2024/25 | [estimates] N/A N/A N/A

11




TABLE 6: Nature of Investment, Commitments, Roll overs and Project Planning. Infrastructure Achievements aligned to

Annual Performance Plan.

Outcome Output Output Indicator Audite | Audited Planne | Actual Deviati | Reasons for
d Actual d Achievem |on Deviations to the
Actual | Perfforma | Annua | ent from Annual targets
Perfom | nce i .| Planne
ance | 2023/24 |Target | 2024/25until| ,
2022/ datc? of re- Target
23 :024/ 2 | tabling to
Actual
Achiev
e ment
2024/2
5
School Schools SOI 601: Number of 52 31 26 41 15 There was a need for
physical provided with | Public Schools 15 additional projects
infrastructure | water provided with water for water
and infrastructure. | infrastructure.
fﬁ;’t':‘r’lggf:; School SOI 602: Numberof | 0 0 0 0 0 None
learners to provided with | Public Schools
learn and electricity provided with
teachersto infrastructure. | electricity
teach. | infrastructure (incl.
upgrading of
electricity).
Schools SOI 603: Numberof | 65 13 30 27 3 The 3 Projects were

provided with

Public Schools

not completed due




sanitation supplied with to slow progress of
facilities. sanitation facilities. the contractors.
Hostel school | SOI 604: Numberof | 0 0 0 0 None
(boarding Schools provided
school) built. | with new or
additional boarding
facilities.
Schools S0I605: Numberof | 78 147 148 148 None
maintained Public Schools, ECDI
{scheduled and ECD centres,
maintenance | EDC, district offices,
). circuits and MSTA
where scheduled
maintenance
projects were
completed.
PROVINCIAL: PROGRAMME OUTPUT
INDICATORS
School Additional POI6.1: Numberof | 191 228 186 230 The 44

physica | classrooms

| built in
infrastru | existing Public
cture Ordinary

and Schools,
environ
ment
that

additional
classrooms
{Conventional) built
in, or provided for,
existing public
Schools.

overachieved due
to the
provisioning of
Mobile
classrooms
provided for
storm damaged
schools

13




inspire Additional POI 6.2: Numberof |5 14 15 There was a
S specialist additional specialist need for 1
learner | rgoms built in | rooms built in Public additional
sto public Schools (includes specialist rooms.
learn ordinary specialist rooms built
and schools. in new and
teacher
sto
teach.
replacement
schools).
New schools | POI 6.3: Number of | 2 2 2 None
built and new Public Schools
ready for that have reached
occupation. completion and are
ready for
occupation
(includes
replacement
schools).
New POI 6.4: Number of 10 22 22 None
specialist GrR | new Grade R
classroom classrooms built or
builtin provided (includes
new/existing | those in new,
schools. existing and
replacement
schools).

14




Schools POI 6.5: Numberof | 16 31 23 20 3 projects

provided with | schools provided not

secure with secure fencing completed

fencing facilities. according to

facilities. planned
schedule due
to community
unrest

POI 6.6: Numberof |0 13 7 7 None

new ECD centres
built (new and
replacement).

15




Explanation on the Achievement of targets and output indicators

The Department fosters a favourable learning atmosphere by guaranteeing that the
school infrastructure budget is used transparently and efficiently. The Department also
makes certain that the physical facilities and setting of each school motivate students to
attend (and engage in learning) and instructors to teach.

The department successfully finished 41 water projects and 27 sanitation projects,
ensuring the availability of sufficient toilets; the ratio of toilets for teachers and learners
is aimed at enhancing the dignity of students and educators in educational institutions.

Mkhondo Boarding School achieved Sectional practical completion at 95%, though
delays occurred due to slow advancement by the Contractor and interference from the
Local business forum. The Provincial Treasury allocated a budget to the DPWRT for
project completion.

Some projects faced delays in completion because of poor performance and the late
hiring of contractors. Projects will be closely monitored until their completion, and if
needed, contractors and the implementing agent will be asked to create acceleration
plans to expedite the finish of any delayed projects.

Commitments and Rollovers

There are 47 commitments for the year under review as per the attached “Commitments and
Retention 2024/25” schedule and there were no rollovers requested.




Table 7: Past Financial Performance, Commitments and Rollovers: Equitable Share

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
(000") {000’) {000’} (000"} (0007} {000')
Approved .
Approved Budget R426 743 R54 911 R85 000 Budget 191,975 0 20000
E .
Expenditure Amount R403 497 R38 515 R31 066 | EXPENiture 125,359 21,318 307
Amount
Difference R23 246 R16 396 R69 232 | Difference 66 616 -21,318 19 693
Rollovers
Rollovers requested R29 099 R16 396 | N/A N/A N/A N/A
requested

Approved Budget

R18716

R110 046

R6 921

Approved

Budget

R494,69

Approved

Approved Budget R24 107 RO.00 R13,19 0 0
Budget
Expenditur

Expenditure Amount R17 759 RO.00 xpenditure R21,89 17,327 0
Amount

Difference R6 348 RO.00 Difference -R8 694 -17,327 0
Rall

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A . N/A N/A N/A
requested
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2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
{000) (000’) (000") {o00’) (0007) {0007}
E dit
Expenditure Amount R28065 |  R110046 R4L626 | Penaiture R494,89 52,282 0
Amount
Difference R9 349 -R34 705 | Difference -R199 -52,282 0
Roll
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A oflovers N/A N/A N/A
requested
Approved Budget R0.00 Approved R103,27 0 10000
Pp! g ’ Budget ’
. Expenditure
Expenditure Amount R9 032 RO.00 R48,42 27,29 1460
Amount
Difference -R9 032 RO.00 Difference R54 845 -27,29 8 540
Roll
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A oflovers N/A N/A N/A
requested

Approved

Approved Budget St 0
Budget
Expenditure

Expenditure Amount -R88 P 63
Amount

Difference -R88 | Difference -63
Rollovers

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
requested




2018/19
(oo0’)

2019/20
(000)

2020/21
(000')

2022/23
(000')

2023/24
(000°)

2024/25
{ooe)

Approved -

Approved Budget N/A 0

PP udg Budget /
Expenditure

Expenditure Amount *pen N/A 0
Amount

Difference Difference N/A
Rollovers

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
requested

Rollovers requested

Approved Budget

N/A

N/A

N/A

requested

Approved

Approved
A d Budget R 0
pproved Budge 0,00 Budget
Expenditure
Expenditure Amount R5 100 xp 0
Amount
Difference -R5 100 | Difference
Rollovers

N/A

11,19

N/A
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2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
{000} (000") (000") (000} {000’} (000)
Budget
Expenditure
Expenditure Amount P 0
Amount
Difference Difference 11,19
Rall
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A otlovers N/A N/A
requested

Approved

Approved Budget 132 665

pp g Budget
. Expenditure

Expenditure Amount 117 273
Amount

Difference Difference 15392
Rollovers

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
requested

Approved Budget R458 856 R91 921 | Approved Budget 146,19 162 665
Expenditure

Expenditure Amount R443 394 R148 561 R77 705 pendi 184,129 119 006
Amount

Difference R15 462 R14 216 | Difference -37,939 43 659
Rollovers

Rollovers requested R29099 | N/A N/A N/A N/A
requested
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nding

2018/19 2019/20 2018/19 2019/20
“Approved Budget 1 R247 469 R349721 | Approved R349721 | Approved
284.00 167.38 Budget R247469284.00 | ;5739 Budget | (ir’ 000
Expenditure Amount R199 819 R349 721 | Expenditure R345 721 | Expenditu
167.38 Amount R199 819 193,41 167.38 re R209 028
193.41
Amount
Difference i i
I R47 650 Difference R47 650 090.59 Differenc RO2 028
090.59 e
Rollovers requested N/A N/A Rollovers N/A N/A Rollovers | N/A
requested requested
Approved Budget R17 61849 | Approved R17 61849 | Approved
R8 244 000 835 Budget R8 244 000 S Budget R262 179
Expenditure Amount R17 756 R17 61849 | Expenditure R17 61849 | Expenditu
835 Amount R17 756 800.02 8.35 re R618 153
800.02
Amount
Difference i i
R95128002 |° Difference | po 512 800.2 0 E'fferenc -R355 974
Rollovers requested R17 61849 | Rollovers R17 61849 | Rallovers
N/A 8.35 requested N/A 8.35 requested N/A
"Approved Budget R4655108 | Approved R4655108 | Approved
R324119716 | o Budget R324 119716 68. Budget R324 753
Expenditure Amount R360 624 R465403 2 | Expenditure R465 403 2 | Expenditu
26.84 Amount R360 624 824.12 26.84 re R357 003
824.12
Amount
Difference R36 505 R107 Difference R107 Differenc
108.12 641.36 R36505108.12 | g41 36 e [Saes0




Rollovers requested N/A N/A Roliovers N/A N/A Rollovers N/A
requested requested
[Maintenance and Repairs_
Approved Budget R165 907 R211 598 | Approved R211 Approved
000,00 Budget R165 907 000.00 Budget R262 179
000.00
598
000,00
Expenditure Amount R160 935 R166 441 | Expenditure R166 Expenditure
057,07 Amount R160 935 004.04 Amount R618 154
004.04
441
057,07
Difference -R19 973 Difference -R19 973| Difference
R4 971 995.96 162,81 R4 971 995.96 162,81 R355 975
Rollovers requested N/A N/A Rollovers N/A N/A Rollovers N/A
requested requested
o I RETICENS
Approved Budget Approved Approved
R9 798 100,00 Budget R9 798 100,00 Budget R321 783
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Expenditure
Amount Amount
R60 000,00 R60 000,00 R 97 302
Difference Difference Difference
R9 738 100,00 R9 738 100,00 R
Rollovers requested N/A N/A Rollovers N/A N/A Rollovers N/A
requested requested
Approved Budget Approved Approved
Budget Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Expenditure
Amount Amount
Difference Difference Difference
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Rollovers requested N/A N/A Rollovers N/A N/A Rollovers N/A
requested requested
“Infrastructu
| Approved Budget 9,373,000.0 | Approved 9,373,000.0 | Approved | R3 000
0 Budget 0 Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Expenditur | RO
RO.00 Amount RO.00 e
Amount
Difference RO.00 Difference RO.00 Difference | R3 000
Rollovers requested N/A N/A Rollovers N/A N/A Rollovers | N/A
requested requested
Approved Budget R0.00 Approved R0.00 Approved | RO
Budget Budget
Expenditure Amount R8,767,800 | Expenditure R8,767,800. | Expenditu | RO
.00 Amount 00 re
Amount
Difference - Difference - Differenc | RO
R8,767,800 R8,767,800. | e
.00 00
Rollovers requested N/A N/A Rollovers N/A N/A Rollovers | N/A
requested requested
Financial Assets _
Approved Budget | Approved Approved | RO
Budget Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Expenditur | RO
Amount €
Amount
Difference Difference Difference | RO
Rollovers requested N/A N/A Rollovers N/A N/A Rollovers | N/A
requested requested
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Approved Budget R1,045,492 | Approved R1,045,492, | Approved | R1310 894
R780328000 | 15 00 Budget R780 3285000 000.00 Budget
Expenditure Amount R779 963 R1,046,557 | Expenditure R1,046,557, | Expenditur | R1 307 334
,660.64 Amount R779 963 028.97 660.64 e Amount
028.97
Difference R364 971.03 -R1065660 | Difference R364 971.03 -R1065660 | Difference | R3 560
Rollovers requested N/A Rollovers N/A Rollovers
RE391645.58 requested RES9.645:95 requested N/A

Table 8: Past Financial Performance, Comm

itments

and Rollovers: D

New/Replaced | 2019/20 | 2020721 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
pproved Budget Approved Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount
Difference Difference
Rollovers requested | N/A N/A N/A Roflovers requested N/A N/A
Approved Budget - Approved Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount
Difference Difference
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
Approved Budget RO,00 Approved Budget
Expenditure Amount R2 055 | Expenditure Amount
938,11
Difference -R2 055 | Difference
938,11
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A

22




2018/19 | 2019/20

2020/21

2024/25

INC

Approved Budget R1 153 | Approved Budget
000.00 | 000,00
Expenditure Amount R2,518, | R98 Expenditure Amount
274.02 | 462,95
Difference R68,72 | R1 054 | Difference
5.98 537,05
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
Non. tructure ' e i
Approved Budget Approved Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount
Difference Difference
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
Approved Bu N Approved Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount
Difference Difference
Rollovers requested _ N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
rove Budget ' Approved Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount
Difference Difference
Rollovers requested _ N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
Approved Budget ' i R140,0 | Rl 112 | Approved Budget
00.00 000,00
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Expenditure Amount R R102 Expenditure Amount
200,55 | 891,00
5.83
Difference - R1 009 | Difference
R60,55 | 109,00
5.83
N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
Approved Budget
Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount
Difference Difference
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
fotal = = !
Approved Budget R3,094, | R2,727, | R2 265 | Approved Budget
000.00 000.00 | 000,00
Expenditure Amount R3,056, | R2,718, | R2 257 | Expenditure Amount
985.97 829.85 | 292,06
Difference R37,014 | R8,170. | R7 Difference
.03 15 707,94
Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A

| 2018/19

2019/20

2020/21

Table 8: Past Financial Performance, Comitments and Rollovers: Own Revenue [if applicable] -

2022/23

2023/24

Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
Approved Budget Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
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Approved Budget

2018/19

2019/20

2020721

2022/23

)mitments

2023/24

Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount

Expenditure Amount

Difference

Difference

T N/A

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
proved Budgt o Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
| N ture 1 i

Approved Budget Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A

Approved Budget Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
pproved Budget Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A

Approved Budget Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
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Approved Budget Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
T\E;F'oved Budget Approved Budget

Expenditure Amount Expenditure Amount

Difference Difference

Rollovers requested N/A N/A N/A Rollovers requested N/A N/A
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Analysis of table 5,6 & 7

The department has drastically improved in expenditure vs budget within the 2024 /25 financial year as compared to previous
year whereby both the Voted Fund and the Education Infrastructure Grant had an overspending that was to be resolved

through shifting and virements from savings on other programmes, the department has ensured the spending is within the
allocated budget.
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Accruals
Table 9: Accruals

Fund Source Programme Total Accrual | Explanation
Amount
EDUCATION INFRASTRUCTURE R 56 629 378.96 Late submission of
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT invoices and
GRANT systematically
cancelled payments

Accruals Analysis Table

Table 9 indicates the programmes received invoices of work done prior year end of the
2024/25 financial year, due to late submission by the Implementing Agent the
department.

Project Planning

Annexure C provides a list of those projects which are envisaged to be at the planning
stage (1 and 2) in the next financial year.

Refer to Annexure C attached to the EoY Evaluation Report for the list of projects at planning
stage.

Programme Management

The APP was reprioritized which affected the targets set in the 2024/25 plan for the
MTSF 2019 - 2024, thus this plan accommodates the plans that were deferred in the
previous 2023/24 financial year. Basic services were brought forth to the 2023/24
financial year for planning, design and construction commencement for some, due to
funds not all could be implemented in the 2023/24 financial year but carried-over to
2024/25 financial year. This has been exacerbated by poor performance by the
Implementing Agents as most of the projects that were carried-over in 2023/24 which
were lagging behind and the projects for 2024/25 were appointed late for construction
commencement.

N
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Table 10: Performance of IA against Budgets

395 (196

DPWR &T Educational Out of 395, 125
Final infrastructure | R947 132 | R922 385 Projects
Accounts) | Grant completed
IDT 44 Educational R220 000 |R166 162 All projects are
infrastructure carried-over to
Grant this financial
year due to late
appointment of
Contactor’s
DBSA 16 Educational R67 709 R40164 All projects are
infrastructure carried-over to
Grant this financial
year due to late
appointment of
Contactor’s
MDOE 5 EPWP R2 074 R1 965 All projects
completed
Table 11: Performance of Institution/Department against Budgets

MDOE 460

Educational
infrastructure
Grant &
EPWP

R1 494 635

R1 436 581

] Ependitur

was 97% of
Budgeted

amountasall
projects were
implemented

esata Pr

>10%Control

pgramme Level by IA’s

>10% Control

or <| = or <
Control Control
395 DPWR&T | 125 125 125 125
44 IDT - - - -
16 DBSA - - - -
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Table 13: Successes and Delivery Challenges at a Programme Level by
Institution/Department implementing its own programmes.

Total 1A Successes Delivery Challenges
Projects Time Cost Time Cost
= or <|= or <|>10%Control | >10%
Control Control Control
395 DPWR &T | 125 125 125 125
44 IDT - - - -
16 DBSA - - - -

Institutional Capability of the Institution/Department

The Department aligned the organisational structure of the Head Office and District Offices
to the generic structure issued by the National Department of Public Service and
Administration and National Basic Education. The aligned organizational structure was
approved by the Executive Authority [MEC] on 10 December 2015. The Chief Directorate:

Physical Resources and Facilities Management, has a total of 63 positions that are funded

through the Division of Revenue Act (DoRA).

Individual Capacity to manage infrastructure
Table 14: Individual Capacity

Occupation

Number Filled by 31 March 2025

Production and Chief Civil/Structural Engineers

Production and Chief Electrical Engineers

Production and Chief Mechanical Engineers

Production and Chief Architects

Production and Chief Quantity Surveyors

Production and Chief Town Planners

Production and Control Engineering Technicians

Production and Control Engineering Technologists

O O = = W O O =

Production and Control GIS Technician

N/A

Production and Chief GIS Professional

1

Production and Chief Land Surveyor

N/A

Out of the 63 DoRA supported posts as of March 31, 2025, 46 had been filled as of the
conclusion of the fourth quarter of the 2024—2025 fiscal year, which is 73% of filled posts (one

position was cancelled, the Technical Advisor position). There were Seventeen unfilled posts,

for a vacancy percentage of 27%.
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Key Challenges: Programme Management
Table 15: Key Challenges in the Year

Category Number of Percentag | Explanation Impact Number
projects with | e (%) of Resolved
challenges total no of

projects*

Land 0 0.00% The land sale Agreement Delaysin 0
and ownership not yet completion
clarified. of projects

Environment| 1 0.07% Environmental sensitive Delaysin 0

al Impact areas within the identified project

Assessment school site initiation

Municipal 0 0.00% Rezoning Delaysin 0

approvals project

initiation

Bulk services | 3 0.07% site not suitable due to Delaysin 1
unavailability of bulk service | project
infrastructure and access initiation
limitation.

Large 2 0.04% Failure to monitor Delaysin 0

variations professional service completion

and scope providers thereby having of projects

of work projects going for
construction with
incomplete designs thus
raising variations, unjustified
lump sums and late
completion,

Exceeded 0 0.00% Failure to monitor Delaysin 0

control professional service completion

budget providers thereby having of projects
projects going for
construction with
incomplete designs thus
raising variations, unjustified
lump sums

Delays with | 5 0.12% Late Appointment of Service | Delays in 2

Procuremen Providers by the IA leading completion

tt to under-spending on the of projects

infrastructure programme
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Category Number | Percentage Explanation Impact Numbe
of (%) of total r
projects | no of Resolv
with projects* ed
challenge
s

Contractor 60 0.36% Projects behind schedule Delays in 60

obligations due to slow performance of completion of

contractors projects

Site 60 0.17% Delays in handing over Delays in 60

Handover projects to contactors by IA completion of

to projects

contractor

Extensionof | 0 0.00% EOT submitted due to Delays in 0

time community disruptions and completion of

excessive rain projects

Quality 6 0.14% Inadequate programme Poor quality 1

management and projects thus delaysin

monitoring by the IA ~ Thus; completion of
projects due to
rectification

Delayswith | 2 0.04% Slow and late commencement | Delays in 1

commissioning with construction works after completion of

ng site hand over and disruptions | projects

by communities and other
interest groups.

Final 0 0% N/A N/A N/A

account

Section 42

transfers

Inadequate |0 0.003-% Inadequate programme Delays in 0

capacity management and projects completion of

and monitoring by theIA - Thus; projects

capability Failure to quality check work

of submitted to client

Implementi department.

ng Agent Failure to monitor

professional service
providers thereby having
projects going for
construction with
incomplete designs thus
raising variations, unjustified
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Category Number of Percentag | Explanation Impact Number
projects with | e (%) of Resolved
challenges total no of

projects*

lump sums and late

completion.
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Infrastructure Risks

Programme Risks

Even though there may be a perception of ample land available, the majority of this
abundance is specifically for agricultural purposes. Thus, there is a difficulty in obtaining the
land in situations where infrastructure is required. Rezoning may present difficulties by
ensuring that the land is properly identified and utilized to accommodate its current
occupants. Another challenge comes in the form of land that is owned by private
individuals. Needing to buy land that is profitable or generating profit can be expensive, as
this increases initial expenses.

Despite overcoming those challenges, project managers still face potential risks due to
Mpumalanga province facing a lack of properly qualified professionals. This issue is made
more difficult by the presence of four implementing agents (IA) - Department of Public
Works, Roads and Transport (DPWRT) for Capital & Maintenance Projects and (DBSA) & IDT
for Maintenance projects alone and MRTT for ECD projects. They are not succeeding in
carrying out the projects needed for that fiscal year.

This has consequently affected the quality of work on sites, as there are not enough
resources to manage issues such as social unrest due to political reasons. Construction is
being expedited to expediently complete and vacate the site to minimize the impact.
Consequently, the negative effect on the quality of work.




Table 16: Programme Risk Description and Mitigation Strategy

Name of programme

Risk

Mitigation Implemented

New schools

Delayed infrastructure delivery due
to site identification and
confirmation, or confirmed site may
not be serviced.

Continuous engagement of
municipalities and internally
ensuring that land is identified in
line with the department’s
needs as identified U-AMP and
IPMP.

Developing and management
of land bank in line with
Municipal Spatial Development
Frameworks and Municipal IDPs.

Basic services, New and
Replacement, Upgrades
and Additions

Currently there is 4 implementing
agents in the province (DPWRT,
DBSA, IDT & MRTT) resulting in;

MDOE to consider better
management of IAs and PSPs
appointed by IAs as thereis lack
of accountability when it comes
to End-user Risk management.

Maintenance, Basic
services, New and
Replacement, Upgrades
and Additions

Inadequate programme
management and projects
monitoring by the IA - Thus; Failure
to quality check work submitted to
client department.

Failure to monitor professional
service providers thereby having
projects going for construction with
incomplete designs thus raising
variations, unjustified lump sums and
late completion.

The implementation of the SLA
to be enforced.

Maintenance, Basic
services, New and
Replacement, Upgrades
and Additions

Late Appointment of Service
Providers by the IAs leading to
under-spending on the infrastructure
programme

MDOE to consider better
management of IAs and PSPs
appointed by IAs as thereis lack
of accountability when it comes
to End-user Risk management.

Basic services &
Upgrades and Additions

Slow and late commencement with
construction works after site hand
over and disruptions by communities
and other interest groups. Service
providers and Contractors failing to
meet contractual obligations.

The IAs to appoint project social
facilitators to engage relevant
stakeholders and communities.




Project Risks
Table 17: Project Risk Description and Mitigation Strategy

(O]
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Ll = L | CONSTRAINTS/CHALLENGES | MITIGATIONS
3z W=
=X &
o2 Lo
el £«
DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Buhlebuyeta was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
1 Primary School Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and there is no together with the district they visit the
documentation for clear scope of site to comfirm if indeed the project has
works and the district has signed reached practical completion.
sectional completion of the project
Progress:
Buvani Constraints: There was no site hand | The matter must be eleveted to POM
2 P r?lm ary School Gert Sibande | DPWRT over to the Contractor, by works for the attention of DPWRT, PA an the
inspectors Engineers responsible.
Workmanship : Fair
DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Catfulani was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
3 Primary School Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and the is no together with the district they visit the
documentation for clear scope of site to confirm if indeed the project has
works and the district has signed reached practical completion.
3} sectional completion of the project
DBSA claims that the projects is on DBSA must produce documenta_ltlon for
. . clear scope of works for the project and
practical °°T.p'e‘f'°“ Veg.he]t“ere together with the district they visit the
4 Duma Primary Ehli . was no meeting tor practica site to confirm if indeed the project has
School anzeni DBSA completion and the is no reached practical completion.
documentation for clear scope of
works and the district has signed
sectional completion of the project
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Progress: Behind schedule. : :
5 81";2u?t°nald Gert Sibande | MDOE Constraints :Slow progress of work, tclign\;/rsﬁ:gr Is required to redo some of
Workmanship : Fair
o |Eimblemss oo | opumar | eler asieherois oprogresson | [0 Amustapportaniterconveior
Primary School site and the project is 21 months works P g scop
behind schedule
Progress: Behind schedule
Goebram Constraints : The water challenge as
7 Primary School Gert Sibande | MDOE the PA neglected to instruct the DPWRT to solve this issue asap
v Contractor to drill 2 borehole.
Workmanship : Fair
DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Jacob Mdluli was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
8 Secondary Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and there is no together with the district they visit the
School documentation for clear scope of site to comfirm if indeed the project has
works and the district has signed reached practical completion.
sectional completion of the project
36FPege




documentation for clear scope of
works and the district has signed
sectional completion of the project
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Progress: The progress is at 80%
Lekwa East & Constraints; The Contractor must go
P . back to site to finish of the .
9 \(,)Vfﬁzte(s:wcmt Gert Sibande | MDOE outstanding square meters of paint GSD Management must intervene
work
Workmanship: Good
DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Makoko Prima was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
10 School Y | Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and there is no together with the district they visit the
documentation for clear scope of site to confirm if indeed the project has
works and the district has signed reached practical completion.
sectional completion of the project
DBSA claims that the projects is on .
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentqtlon for
. " clear scope of works for the project and
was no meeting for practical . g e
1 Malekutu Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and there is no together with the district they visit the
Primary School docupmentation for clear scope of site to confirm if indeed the project has
werksand th dstit hassgne | “2ched recicl complter, Pt
sectional completion of the project )
DBSA claims that the projects is on .
practical completion yet the there DIBSA st pfroduie ?oﬁl;‘me"t?tlgtn fog
was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project an
12 Maphakama Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and there is no together with the district they visit the
Primary School P site to confirm if indeed the project has

reached practical completion. Practical
completion certificate must be provided.
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ITEM

13

PROJECT
NAME

Masakhane
Primary School

EDUCATION
DISTRICT

Gert Sibande

IMPLEMENTING
AGENT

MDOE

CONSTRAINTS / CHALLENGES

Progress:

Constraints: The site was not handed
over to the Contractor, the
Contractor called to indicate that the
work was complete and the need a
completion certificate.

MITIGATIONS

GSD Management must intervene

14

Mhwayi Primary
School

Ehlanzeni

DBSA

DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there
was no meeting for practical
completion and the is no
documentation for clear scope of
works and the district has signed
sectional completion of the project

DBSA must produce documentation for
clear scope of works for the project and
together with the district they visit the
site to confirm if indeed the project has
reached practical completion.

15

Mkhondo
Boarding School

Gert Sibande

DPWRT

Progress: Behind Schedule.
Constraints: 1. The Contractors is
back on site and the progress is too
low. 2. The outstanding work is not
consistent with the actual progress
on site.

Workmanship: Good.

DPWRT and MDoE (H/O) must
intervene to resolve the issue

16

Mpuluzi Circuit
Office

Gert Sibande

MDOE

Progress: Behind schedule at 82%
Constraints: The Contractor is using
sub- standard materials and he is not
taking instructions

Workmanship: Fair

Contractor must go back to site to
complete the work
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Progress: Behind schedule at 82%
Mpumelelo . Constraints: The Contractor left site .
17 Primary School Gert Sibande | MDOE before completion of work The Contractor must increase the pace
Workmanship: Fair
. The contractor must speed up the
Mpunzana . There slow progress on site and the - .
18 Primary School Ehlanzeni DBSA project is behind schedule works fqr the project to reach practical
completion.
Delays experience by the contractor | MDOE must fast track the process of
Ndindindi . due to mobile classrooms which moving the mobile classrooms so that
19 Primary School Ehlanzeni DPWRE&T must be moved to allow for works on | the contractor can proceed with his
the sport field work on the sport field.
The project has reached practical
completion pending works
completion list to be attended by the | The contractor must attend to the works
Nelspruit . contractor which is affecting the completion list so that the school can
20 Primary School Ehlanzeni BRVRST issuing of the occupation certificate get their permeant occupation
by Mbombela Municipality the school | certificate.
is operating with an expired
temporally occupation certificate.

39[?0\31:
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Progress: Behind Schedule. .
21 gﬁx:m}gg ool Gert Sibande | DPWRT Constraints: Contractor off site Tlr;i contractar ta;submit alrecovery
v Workmanship: Fairly Good. p
Unconnected overflow pipes,
bending steel water tanks due to
New Moloto weight, eruption of the concrete The contractor was advised to apply for
footings, no septic tanks for mobile EOT and submit a recovery plan.
22 ggﬁggldary Nkangala DRVRT toilets and kitchen, exposed under Monitored. The contractor to attend to
dig razor wire, no enviro loo COC. all incomplete works.
The PA insisted to practicalize the
project with incomplete major works.
DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Sakhile was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
23 Secondary Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and the is no together with the district they visit the
School documentation for clear scope of site to confirm if indeed the project has
works and the district has signed reached practical completion.
sectional completion of the project
Progress: Behind Schedule.
E:::ér;'g\tzr thcﬂ?éfﬁigizt PA and Public works to give full report
24 Sakhisizne | Gert Sibande | DPWRT | MDOES knowledge and there is no as o how ihis came about, Apiah on
ry engineer approval of work done on
site future.
Workmanship: Fairly Good.
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PROJECT
NAME

Sangotho
Primary School

EDUCATION
DISTRICT

Gert Sibande

IMPLEMENTING
AGENT

DT

CONSTRAINTS / CHALLENGES

Progress: Project on retention.
However, the documents were
signed by the IA.
Constrains: The |A signed the PA.,
Attendance of A in meetings was
unacceptable., unsatisfactory works
on the veranda., The PA allowed
the Contractor to use IBR instead of
Chromadec Grip lock roof coverings
as per the specifications, French
Drain is not correctly done, doors
fitted without any communication., no
overhang at the back of 3 classroom
block and exposed timber is not
treated..

Workmanship: Good

MITIGATIONS

IDT must intervene as an IA to solve
the challenges that the project is facing.

26

Sedibeng
Primary

Bohlabela

DT

The contractor is delayed by
Business Forums

IDT to provide social facilitator

27

Sibhulo
Secondary
School

Ehlanzeni

DBSA

DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there
was no meeting for practical
completion and there is no
documentation for clear scope of
works and the district has signed
sectional completion of the project

DBSA must produce documentation for
clear scope of works for the project and
together with the district they visit the
site to confirm if indeed the project has
reached practical completion.
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DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Sicelosetfu was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
28 Secondary Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and there is no together with the district they visit the
School documentation for clear scope of site to confirm if indeed the project has
works and the district has signed reached practical completion.
sectional completion of the project
DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Sifunindlela was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
29 Primary School Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and there is no together with the district they visit the
documentation for clear scope of site to confirm if indeed the project has
works and the district has signed reached practical completion.
sectional completion of the project
N : . Once the municipal submissions are
No water connection to the municipal approved, then the Circuit will be
30 Sikhulile Circuit | Ehlanzeni | DPWR&T rg:oi?:gt‘a’:;ggg‘gixﬁ’gﬁ‘s’a' of eligible to apply for water connection.
e e DPWRT waiting for municipality
submissions to the municipality approval ....
DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Thandulwazi was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
31 Primary School Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and there is no together with the district they visit the

site to confirm if indeed the project has
reached practical completion.
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There is a high-water table on site (| . ]
) block of ablution facilities is affected The Engineer must assist the contractor
32 Tonga View Ehlanzeni | DPWR&T | and is on hold) and the PA has to resolve the challenge and the VO
primary school applied for a VO for the sub-soil 21;:]5:’ Zeczr;:jprlz\t/:g so that the project
drainage P
DBSA claims that the projects is on
practical completion yet the there DBSA must produce documentation for
Umpopoli was no meeting for practical clear scope of works for the project and
33 PrinF:ap School Ehlanzeni DBSA completion and the is no together with the district they visit the
24 documentation for clear scope of site to confirm if indeed the project has
works and the district has signed reached practical completion.
sectional completion of the project
Progress: Behind Schedule.
Warburton - )
- . Constraints: Sub-standard work on .
34 ggrr:'él::)llned Gert Sibande | DPWRT super-structure observed. PA and DPWRT to urgently intervene.
Workmanship: Fairly Good.
Waverly Progress: Project on retention
. Constraints: Observed Leaking roof | IDT to inverting urgently as the projects
35 gzﬁggldary (Goit Sibande || 1B not being rectified has reach its life span.
Workmanship: Fair
43|+Feooe




Conclusion and Way Forward

In conclusion, the Department has recognized disparities in infrastructure availability and

highlights the significance of fulfilling the goals outlined in the Norms and Standards to

guarantee that every school meets essential minimum criteria. At the same time, it is

investigating different methods to accelerate the attainment of these goals. The primary

goals of the Mpumalanga Departmental plans and infrastructure strategies for the 2024-25

financial year involve swiftly replacing hazardous buildings and providing essential services

within the specified timelines set by the norms and standards.

Table 18: Programme Management Improvement Recommendations

No | Identified Issue Proposed Corrective Actions
1 Capacity constraints of the implementing The Department will ensure that the
agent Implementing Agent enhances project,
2 Delays with procurement construction, and contract management.
3 Poor performance of contractors and service | Consequences will be enforced, and a new work
providers timetable will be put in place along with deadline
extensions and close
monitoring.
4 Community disruptions to closely monitor the social facilitator's
strategy for addressing any community- related
matters that may arise
5 Delayed completion of projects due to the A modified work schedule has been put into

national pandemic

place, and the projects are under close

scrutiny.
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